STATE OF ALABAMA COUNTY OF ETOWAH

CITY OF RAINBOW CITY-COUNCIL MEETING-APRIL 27, 2020

The City Council of the City of Rainbow City, Alabama, met in regular session at City Hall at 5:00 p.m., and upon roll call by City Clerk, Beth Lee, the following members answered present: Mayor Terry John Calhoun and Bobby McCartney. Attending via Zoom: Anita Bedwell, Larry Keenum and Rick Hill. Rodney Prickett-Absent. The same constituting a quorum of the City Council, the following business was transacted. The meeting was called to order by Mayor Calhoun. Invocation was given by Anita Bedwell. Mayor Calhoun led the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag.

- 1. Mayor Calhoun presented the minutes of regular Council meeting April 13, 2020 and Special Meeting of April 16, 2020 for review, and asked if there were any corrections, additions, or deletions. Mayor Calhoun recommended changing the minutes on the Special Meeting of April 16, 2020 from "hazardous duty pay" to "temporary pay adjustment". Anita Bedwell made a motion to approve the minutes with this change. Rick Hill seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 2. Mayor Calhoun stated that no bids were received for the surplus items in the Court Office and stated that those items can be disposed of properly.
- 3. Mayor Calhoun had a request to surplus the following items from the Recreation Dept. with bids to be opened on Monday, May 25, 2020 at 4:30 p.m.:
 - Kubota F2880 (72" cut) S/N 11473
 - Everride mower ZBR2660 (60" cut) S/N 660030357

Rick Hill moved and Anita Bedwell seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.

- 4. Mayor Calhoun had a request to request bids for a zero-turn mower for the Recreation Dept. and open bids at 4:30 p.m. on Monday, May 11, 2020. Rick Hill moved and Anita Bedwell seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- Mayor Calhoun presented an ad request from The Messenger Appreciation for High School Seniors Class of 2020. Anita Bedwell made a motion to purchase a 5x5 color page for \$130.00. Bobby McCartney seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.
- 6. Anita Bedwell made a motion to hire Jordan Stargell as Director of Planning to start Friday, May 1, 2020 at \$17.00/hr. with a six (6) month probationary period and no pay increase at that time. Rick Hill seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun asked for a roll call vote as follows:

Anita Bedwell	Yes
Bobby McCartney	Yes
Rodney Prickett	Absent
Larry Keenum	Yes
Rick Hill	Yes
Mayor Calhoun	No

Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.

7. Anita Bedwell made a motion to enter in to a contract with Goodwyn, Mills, and Cawood (GMC) for the design and engineering on Hwy. 411 from Hwy. 77 to Lumley

Council Minutes April 27, 2020 Page 2 of 2

Road. Rick Hill seconded the motion. Mayor Calhoun stated all in favor say aye. All ayes. Mayor Calhoun declared the motion carried.

Announcements:

- 2020 Census Please respond to the mailouts as soon as possible and BE COUNTED!
- City Hall will remain closed to the public until further notice.

There being no further business to come before the Council, Anita Bedwell made a motion to adjourn. Time Adjourned: 5:12 p.m.

Terry John Calhoun, Mayor

Beth Lee, City Clerk/Treasurer